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PERK OF ry ge
INDICTMENT FOR: RAPE (6) §2907.02(A)(1)(B), 2907.02(B) Fl, SEXUALLY VIOLENT
PREDATOR SPECIFICATION (6) 2941.143(A); GROSS SEXUAL IMPOSITION (3)
§2907.05(A)4), 2907.05(C)2) F3; IMPORTUNING (1) §2907.07(B)(1), 2907.07(F)3) FS

Inthe Common Pleas Court ofSummit County, Ohio,of the term of JUNE in the year of our Lord,
‘Two Thousand Twenty Two.

“The Jurorsofthe Grand Jury ofthe StateofOhio, within and for the bodyofthe County aforesaid,
being duly impancled and sworn and charged to inquireofand present all offenses whatever committed
within the limitsof said County, on their oaths, IN THE NAME AND BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE
STATE OF OHIO,

COUNT ONE

DO FIND AND PRESENT, that TIMOTHY D. LUNA on or about the 17th dayofDecember, 2021
through the 25th dayof June, 2022, in continuing courseofconduct in the Countiesof Summit and
Cuyahoga id, did commit the crime ofRAPE in that he dd engage in sexual
conduct wit “who was not the spouseofthe offender, whose age at the time of
the said sexual conduct was fess han thirteen yearsof age, to wit: 6, whether or not the offender knew
the ageof[RRR1violationofSection 2907.02(AX(1)(b), 2907.02(B) ofthe Ohio
Revised Code, a FELONY OF THE FIRST DEGREE, contrary to the form ofthe statute in such case
made and provided and against the peace and digaty ofthe State of Ohio.
FURTHERMORE, the victim was les than ten years of ag.

SPECIFICATION ONE TO COUNT ONE O.R.C. 2941148(A)
SEXUALLY VIOLENT PREDATOR SPECIFICATION

“The Grand Jurors further find and specify that Timothy D. Luna isasexually violent predator, in
violationofSection 2941.143(4)ofthe Ohio Revised Code, contrary tothe formofthe statute in such
case made and provided and against the peace and dignityofthe State of Ohio.
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COUNT TWO

And the Grand Jurors ofthe Stateof Ohio, within and for the bodyofthe County of Summit aforesaid,
on their oaths in the name and by the authorityofthe State of Ohio, DO FURTHER FIND AND
PRESENT, that TIMOTHY D. LUNA on or about the 17th dayofDecember, 2021 through the 25th
dayof June, 2022, in a continuing courseofconduct in the Countiesof Summit and Cuyahoga and
StateofOhio aforesaid, did commit the crimeofRAPE in that he did engage in sexual conduct with
Iwasnot the spouseofthe offender, whose age at the timeofthe said
sexual conduct was less than thirteen yearsofage, 0 wit: 6, whether or not the offender knew the age
oI in violation of Section 2907.02(A)(1)(b), 2907.02(B)ofthe Ohio Revised
Code, a FELONYOFTHE FIRST DEGREE, contrary to the formofthe statute in suchcasemade and
provided and against the peace and dignityofthe State ofOhio.
FURTHERMORE, the victim was less than ten yearsofage.

SPECIFIC, 41.148(A)
SEXUALLY VIOLENT PREDATOR SPECIFICATION

“The Grand Jurors further ind and specify that Timothy D. Luna is a sexually violent predator, in
violationofSection 2941.148(A)ofthe Ohio Revised Code, contrary to the formofthe statute in such
case made and provided and against the peace and dignityofthe State ofOhio.

COUNT THREE

And the Grand Jurorsofthe State ofOhio, within and for the bodyofthe Countyof Summit aforesaid,
on their oaths in the name and by the authorityofthe Stateof Ohio, DO FURTHER FIND AND
PRESENT, that TIMOTHY D. LUNA on or about the 17th dayofDecember, 2021 through the 25th
dayof June, 2022, ina continuing courseofconduct in the Counties of Summitand Cuyahoga and
StateofOhio aforesaid, did commit the crimeof RAPE in that he did engage in sexual conduct with
Iov5not the spouseofthe offender, whose age at the timeof the said
E thirteen yearsofage, to wit: 6, whether or not the offender knew the age

of in violationof Section 2907.02(A)(1)(b), 2907.02(B)ofthe Ohio Revised
IRST DEGREE, contrary to the formofthe statute in such case made and

provided and against the peace and dignityofthe StateofOhio.
FURTHERMORE, the victim was less than ten years ofage.

SPECIFICATION ONE TO COUNT THREE O.R.C. 2941.148(A)
SEXUALLY VIOLENT PREDATOR SPECIFICATION

‘The Grand Jurors further find and specify that Timothy D. Luna is a sexually violent predator, in
violation of Section 2941.148(A)ofthe Ohio Revised Code, contrary to the formof the statute in such
case made and provided and against the peace and dignityofthe State of Ohio.
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COUNT FOUR

‘And the Grand Jurors ofthe StateofOhio, within and for the bodyof the Countyof Summit aforesaid,
on their oaths in the name and by the authorityofthe State of Ohio, DO FURTHER FIND AND
PRESENT, that TIMOTHY D. LUNA onorabout the 17th day of December, 2021 through the 25th
dayofJune, 2022, in a continuing courseofconduct in the Counties of Summit and Cuyahoga and

ate of Obig aforesaid. did commit the crime ofRAPE in that he did engage in sexual conduct with
‘who was not the spouseofthe offender, whose age at the time ofthe said

SE aii thirteen yearsofage, to wit: 6, whether or not the offender knew the age
o |, in violationofSection 2907.02(A)(1)(b), 2907.02(B)ofthe Ohio Revised
Code, a ONY OF THE FIRST DEGREE, contrary to the formofthe statute in such case made and
provided and against the peace and dignity ofthe StateofOhio.
FURTHERMORE, the victim was less than ten years of age.

SPECIFICATION ONE TO COUNT FOUR O.R.C. 2941.148(A)
SEXUALLY VIOLENT PREDATOR SPECIFICATION

‘The Grand Jurors further find and specify that Timothy D. Luna is a sexually violent predator, in
violationofSection 2941.148(A)ofthe Ohio Revised Code, contrary to the formofthe statute in such
case made and provided and against the peace and dignityofthe StateofOhio.

COUNT FIVE

And the Grand Jurorsofthe State of Ohio, within and for the bodyof the County of Summit aforesaid,
on their oaths in the name and by the authorityofthe StateofOhio, DO FURTHER FIND AND
PRESENT, that TIMOTHY D. LUNA on or about the 17th dayofDecember, 2021 through the 25th
dayofJune, 2022, in a continuing courseofconduct in the Countiesof Summit and Cuyahoga and
State of Ohio aforesaid, did commit the crime ofGROSS SEXUAL IMPOSITION in that he did
‘have sexual contact i not his spouse, we =
less than thirteen years of age, whether or not the offender knew the age of that person, in violation of
Section 2907.05(A)(4), 2907.05(C)(2)of the Ohio Revised Code, a FELONY OF THE THIRD
DEGREE, contrary to the form ofthe statute in such case made and provided and against the peace and
dignityofthe StateofOhio.

COUNT SIX

And the Grand Jurors of the State ofOhio, within and for the body ofthe CountyofSummit aforesaid,
on their oaths in the name and by the authorityofthe State of Ohio, DO FURTHER FIND AND
PRESENT, that TIMOTHY D. LUNA onorabout the 17th day of December, 2021 through the 25th
dayofJunc, 2022, in a continuing courseof conduct in the Countiesof Summit and Cuyahoga and
StateofOhio aforesaid, did commit the crime ofGROSS SEXUAL IMPOSITION in that he did
have sexual contactwit{NEot his spouse, whe +
less than thirteen yearsofage, whether or not the offender knew the ageofthat person, in violation of
Section 2907.05(A)(4), 2907.05(C)(2)ofthe Ohio Revised Code, a FELONY OF THE THIRD
DEGREE, contrary to the formofthe statute in such case made and provided and against the peace and
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dignityof the StateofOhio.

COUNT SEVEN

+ And the Grand Jurorsofthe State of Ohio, within and for the bodyof the Countyof Summit aforesaid,
on their oaths in the name and by the authorityofthe State of Ohio, DO FURTHER FIND AND
PRESENT, that TIMOTHY D. LUNA on or about the It dayofOctober, 2018 through the 15th day
of October, 2018, in the County of Summit and Stateof hig aforesaid, did commit the crime ofRAPE
in that he did engage in sexual conduct wit ho was not the spouseofthe
offender, whose age at the timeofthe said an thirteen yearsof age, to it: 9,
whether or not the offender knew the age of in violationof Section
2907.02(A)(1)(b), 2907.02(B)ofthe Ohio Revised Code, a OFTHE FIRST DEGREE,
contrary to the formofthe statute in such case made and provided and against the peace and dignity of
the StateofOhio.
FURTHERMORE, the victim was less than ten yearsofage.

SPECIFICATION ONE TO COUNT SEVEN O.R.C. 2941.148(A)
SEXUALLY VIOLENT PREDATOR SPECIFICATION

‘The Grand Jurors further find and specify that Timothy D. Luna is a sexually violent predator, in
violationof Section 2941.148(A)ofthe Ohio Revised Code, contrary to the formofthe statute in such
case made and provided and against the peace and dignityofthe Stateof Ohio.

COUNT EIGHT

And the Grand Jurorsofthe State of Ohio, within and for the bodyofthe CountyofSummit aforesaid,
on their oaths in the name and by the authorityof the State of Ohio, DO FURTHER FIND AND
PRESENT, that TIMOTHY D. LUNA on or about the 1st dayof October, 2018 through the 15th day
of October, 2018, in the Countyof Summit and Stateof Ohio aforesaid, did commit the crime ofRAPE
in that he did engage in sexual conductvit: was not the spouseofthe
offender, whose age at the timeofthe said sexual conduct was 16sthanthirteen yearsofage, to Wit: 9,
‘whether or not the offender knew the age oI violation of Section
2907.02(A)(1)(b), 2907.02(B)of the Ohio Revised Code, a ‘OF THE FIRST DEGREE,
contrary to the formofthe statute in such case made and provided and against the peace and dignity of
the StateofOhio.
FURTHERMORE, the victim was less than ten yearsofage.

SPECIFICATION ONE TO COUNT EIGHT O.R.C. 2941.148(A)
SEXUALLY VIOLENT PREDATOR SPECIFICATION

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that Timothy D. Luna is a sexually violent predator, in
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violationof Section 2941.148(A)of the Ohio Revised Code, contrary to the formofthe statute in such
case made and provided and against the peace and dignityofthe Stateof Ohio.

COUNT NINE

And the Grand Jurors ofthe State of Ohio, within and for the bodyof the County of Summit aforesaid,
on their oaths in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, DO FURTHER FIND AND .
PRESENT, that TIMOTHY D. LUNA on or about the lt dayof October, 2018 through the 15th day
ofOctober, 2018, in the Countyof Summit and State of Ohio aforesaid, did commit the crime of
GROSS SEXU; ig that he did have sexual contactvi I not
his spouse, wh was less than thirteen yearsofage,whetherornottheoffender
knew the ageof that person, in violationof Section 2007.05(A)(4), 2907.05(C)2) ofthe Ohio Revised
Code, a FELONY OF THE THIRD DEGREE, contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and
provided and against the peace and dignityof the StateofOhio.
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COUNT TEN

‘And the Grand Jurorsofthe Stateof Ohio, within and for the bodyofthe County ofSummit aforesaid,

on their oaths in the name and by the authorityofthe State of Ohio, DO FURTHER FIND AND

PRESENT, that TIMOTHY D. LUNA on or about the 8th dayofJune, 2021, in the County of

‘Summit and State ofOhio aforesaid, did commit the crime ofIMPORTUNING in that he did

recklessly solicit online username: thunderslaying, not the spouse ofthe offender, to engage in sexual
conduct with Timothy D. Luna who was eighteen yearsof age or older, to wit: 03/19/1997, and was
four or more years older than online username: thunderslaying, and the victim was thirteen years of age
or older but less than sixteen years, to wit: age 13, whether or not the offender knew the ageofthe
victim, in violation of Section 2007.07(B)(1), 2907.07(F)(3)ofthe Ohio Revised Code, a FELONY OF
THE FIFTH DEGREE, contrary to the formofthe statute in such case made and provided and against
the peace and dignityof the StateofOhio.

Sherri Bevan Walsh, Prosecutor

‘County of Summit, Ohio

Prosecutor, Countyof Summit, by 5

sghemf— ~_
Assistant Prosecuting Attormoy “Gand Tur FrepersoniDeputy Foreperson

pre §~28-30)

'ATRUE BILL


